EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	
,	
v.	Civil Ac
CLARENCE L. WERNER	

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03332-JEB

FINAL JUDGMENT

WHEREAS, the United States of America filed its Complaint on December 22, 2021, alleging that Defendant Clarence L. Werner violated Section 7A of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. § 18a, commonly known as the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976 (the "HSR Act"));

AND WHEREAS the United States and Defendant, have consented to the entry of this Final Judgment without the taking of testimony, without trial or adjudication of any issue of fact or law, and without this Final Judgment constituting any evidence against or admission by any party regarding any issue of fact or law;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED:

I. JURISDICTION

The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of and each of the parties to this action.

The Complaint states a claim upon which relief can be granted against Defendant under Section

7A of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 18a.

II. CIVIL PENALTY

Judgment is hereby entered in this matter in favor of the United States and against

Defendant, and, pursuant to Section 7A(g)(1) of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 18a(g)(1), the Debt

Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-134 § 31001(s) (amending the Federal Civil

Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, 28 U.S.C. § 2461), the Federal Civil Penalties

Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-74 § 701 (further amending
the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990), and Federal Trade Commission

Rule 1.98, 16 C.F.R. § 1.98, 86 Fed. Reg. 2541 (January 13, 2021), Defendant is hereby ordered
to pay a civil penalty in the amount of four hundred eighty-six thousand nine hundred dollars

(\$486,900). Payment of the civil penalty ordered hereby must be made by wire transfer of funds
or cashier's check. If the payment is to be made by wire transfer, prior to making the transfer,

Defendant will contact the Budget and Fiscal Section of the Antitrust Division's Executive

Office at ATR.EXO-Fiscal-Inquiries@usdoj.gov for instructions. If the payment is made by
cashier's check, the check must be made payable to the United States Department of Justice and
delivered to:

Chief, Budget & Fiscal Section

Defendant must

including experts' fees, incurred in connection with that enforcement effort, including in the investigation of the potential violation.

V. EXPIRATION OF FINAL JUDGMENT

This Final Judgment will expire upon payment in full by the Defendant of the civil penalty required by Section II of this Final Judgment.